Major Sewer 42,574,294 31,496,294 1,923,109 254,729
Major Water 23,069,336 25,899,928 - 493,232
Nonmajor Seniors Apartment Operating 3,748,843 3,422,031 250 -

Total business-type activities 69,392,473 60,818,253 1,923,359 747,961

Total primary government $ 223,469,924 $ 95,997,839 $ 28,213,728 $ 4,048,101

Component units:
Dix-Vernor Business District Improvement Authority $ 327,035 $ - $ 307,237 $ -
Warren Business District Improvement Authority 510,227 - 369,906 -
West Dearborn Downtown Development Authority 1,398,192 - 54,455 -
East Dearborn Downtown Development Authority 1,271,229 - 41,220 226,718
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority 596,319 - - -

Total component units $ 4,103,002 $ - $ 772,818 $ 226,718

General revenue:
Property taxes
Unrestricted state revenue
Unrestricted investment income
Cable franchise fees
Gain on sale of capital assets
Other miscellaneous income

Total general revenue

Transfers

Change in Net Position

Net Position (Deficit) - Beginning of year, as previously reported (Note 1)

Change in Accounting Principle (Note 1)

Net Position (Deficit) - Beginning of year, as restated (Note 1)

Net Position (Deficit) - End of year

See notes to financial statements. 20

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Primary Government
Governmental

Activities
Business-type

Activities Total Component Units

$ (18,257,854) $ - $ (18,257,854) $ -
1,489,769 - 1,489,769 -

(54,625,303) - (54,625,303) -
(1,561,522) - (1,561,522) -

86,911 - 86,911 -
(1,447,627) - (1,447,627) -

(13,649,295) - (13,649,295) -
(1,342,435) - (1,342,435) -

(89,307,356) - (89,307,356) -

- (8,900,162) (8,900,162) -
- 3,323,824 3,323,824 -
- (326,562) (326,562) -

- (5,902,900) (5,902,900) -

(89,307,356) (5,902,900) (95,210,256) -

- - - (19,798)
- - - (140,321)
- - - (1,343,737)
- - - (1,003,291)
- - - (596,319)

- - - (3,103,466)

78,406,502 17,246,069 95,652,571 4,131,655
34,972,010 - 34,972,010 2,169,037

6,075,755 2,347,746 8,423,501 477,644
773,915 - 773,915 -

9,646 156,000 165,646 -
1,265,137 - 1,265,137 71,014

121,502,965 19,749,815 141,252,780 6,849,350

259,185 (259,185) - -

32,454,794 13,587,730 46,042,524 3,745,884

251,360,745 353,361,725 604,722,470 (6,249,079)

(3,899,805) - (3,899,805) -

247,460,940 353,361,725 600,822,665 (6,249,079)

$ 279,915,734 $ 366,949,455 $ 646,865,189 $ (2,503,195)

21

City of Dearborn, Michigan

Governmental Funds
Balance Sheet

June 30, 2025

General Fund Nonmajor Funds

Total
Governmental

Funds

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 2) $ 22,882,776 $ 48,716,975 $ 71,599,751
Investments (Note 2) 18,487,652 17,360,462 35,848,114
Receivables - Net of allowances:

Property taxes receivable 79,258 3,393 82,651
Customer receivables 2,999,207 10,022 3,009,229
Accrued interest receivable 247,919 367,469 615,388
Leases receivable (Note 19) 3,922,971 27,730 3,950,701
Other receivables - 261,169 261,169
Due from other governments 6,573,388 5,691,164 12,264,552

Due from other funds (Note 5) 84,214 689,625 773,839
Inventory 657,457 - 657,457
Due from fiduciary funds 600,378 - 600,378
Land held for resale - 5,942,887 5,942,887

Total assets $ 56,535,220 $ 79,070,896 $ 135,606,116

Liabilities
Accounts payable:

Accounts payable $ 1,721,803 $ 1,008,882 $ 2,730,685
Retainage payable - 351,588 351,588

Due to other governmental units 13,406 56 13,462
Due to component units (Note 5) - 6,923 6,923
Due to other funds (Note 5) 164,777 880,457 1,045,234
Refundable bonds and deposits 637,487 3,182,972 3,820,459
Accrued liabilities and other 4,035,843 202,207 4,238,050
Provision for property tax refunds - 65,249 65,249
Unearned revenue 1,513,685 2,250 1,515,935
Compensated absences 64,631 - 64,631

Total liabilities 8,151,632 5,700,584 13,852,216

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue 3,647,275 1,580,462 5,227,737
Deferred inflows from leases (Note 19) 3,692,671 26,850 3,719,521

Total deferred inflows of resources 7,339,946 1,607,312 8,947,258

Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 15,491,578 7,307,896 22,799,474

See notes to financial statements. 22

City of Dearborn, Michigan

Governmental Funds
Balance Sheet (Continued)

June 30, 2025

General Fund Nonmajor Funds

Total
Governmental

Funds

Fund Balances
Nonspendable - Inventory $ 657,457 $ - $ 657,457
Restricted:

Community development - 474,802 474,802
Historical museum activities - 40,000 40,000
Indigent defense - 219,661 219,661
Law enforcement activities - 3,166,465 3,166,465
Library activities - 4,077,775 4,077,775
Road construction, preservation, and maintenance - 37,650,965 37,650,965
Telecommunications 1,545,192 - 1,545,192
Opioid treatment - 599,140 599,140

Committed - Designated purposes - Community programs - 812,750 812,750
Assigned:

Capital projects - 24,721,442 24,721,442
Retiree death benefits 1,102,172 - 1,102,172

Unassigned 37,738,821 - 37,738,821

Total fund balances 41,043,642 71,763,000 112,806,642

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources,
and fund balances $ 56,535,220 $ 79,070,896 $ 135,606,116

See notes to financial statements. 23

City of Dearborn, Michigan

Governmental Funds
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2025

Fund Balances Reported in Governmental Funds $ 112,806,642

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different
because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and are not
reported in the funds 162,731,611

Receivables that are not collected soon after year end are not available to pay for
current period expenditures and, therefore, are reported as unavailable revenue in the